

PROCEDURAL ACT

OF THE PERMANENT HIGH LEVEL GROUP OF THE ENERGY COMMUNITY

Procedural Act No. 2022/.../MC-EnC of [xx.xx.2022] on amending Procedural Act of the Ministerial Council 2006/01/PHLG-EnC of 17 October 2006 on the Adoption of Internal Rules of Procedure of the Permanent High Level Group of the Energy Community as amended by Procedural Act No.2013/01/PHLG-EnC of 23 October 2013 and 2015/01/PHLG-EnC of 16 October 2015

The Permanent High Level Group of the Energy Community,

Having regard to the Treaty establishing the Energy Community, and in particular Articles 55, 82, 83 and 87 thereof,

Having regard to Procedural Act of the Permanent HighLevel Group of 17 October 2006 ("Rules of Procedure of the Permanent High Level Group"),

Whereas the deadlines for submitting proposals for Measure to the Permanent High Level Group should be streamlined with those stipulated in the Rules of Procedure of the Ministerial Council and with the deadlines for submitting Requests for Decision in the Rules of Procedure for Dispute Settlement under the Treaty,

Having regard to the proposal made by the Secretariat,

ADOPTS THE FOLLOWING PROCEDURAL ACT:

Article 1

In Item IV.3 the word "two" shall be replaced by the word "three."

Article 2

In Item VI.4 the words "30 days" shall be replaced by the words "three months".

Article 3

In Item VII.3 the words "30 days" shall be replaced by the words "three months".

Article 4

This Procedural Act shall enter into force upon adoption. It shall be published on the Energy Community website.



Done by correspondence on 2022
For the Presidency